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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 

 

This narrative overview and analysis is provided by the management of the City of Turlock (City) for the fiscal 
year 2007-08 financial statements (with comparative information for 2006-07).  We encourage our readers to 
consider this information in conjunction with the information provided in the accompanying basic financial 
statements and notes thereto.   
 
 
FISCAL YEAR 2007-08 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 
Government-Wide Highlights 

• The City’s net assets (assets in excess of liabilities) at June 30, 2008, totaled $452 million.  
Governmental activities accounted for $286 million of these net assets, while $166 million are in the 
business-type activities. 

• Total City revenues, including program and general revenues, were $105.7 million; while total expenses 
were $70.6 million. 

• Governmental program revenues were $33 million compared to governmental program expenses of $47 
million. 

• Program revenues from business-type activities were $36 million, while expenses for business-type 
activities were $24 million.  

 
Fund Highlights 

• Net General Fund expenditures exceeded revenues by $6.2 million as compared to the prior year when 
revenues exceeded expenditures by $5.9 million.  For financial reporting purposes, the “General Fund” 
includes not only the City’s General Fund, but also the Arts Commission, Special Public Safety, 
Tourism (2 funds) and Parking Citations funds. 

• General Fund fund balance of $16.4 million at the June 30, 2008 compared to a projected $23.9 million 
when the 2007-08 budget was originally adopted.  The decrease in fund balance is primarily due to 
appropriations for one-time expenditures for public safety for vehicles and equipment as well as 
advancing funds for the design of a new public safety facility.  The advance of approximately $4.6 
million is anticipated to be repaid when the long-term financing is for the project is completed.  In 
addition, when the 2007-08 budget was prepared, the City was in contract negotiations with all of its 
employee bargaining units.  The budget impact of these negotiations occurred after July 1, 2007. 

 
Additional discussion regarding the financial results for fiscal year 2007-08 can be found in the “Financial 
Activities” section of this document. 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic financial statements 
which are broken into the following four parts: 
 

1) Management’s Discussion and Analysis (this part), 
2) The Basic Financial Statements, which include the Government-wide and the Fund financial statements, 

along with the Notes to these financial statements, and 
3) Required Supplemental Information. 

 
 
THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
The Government-wide Financial Statements provide a longer-term, broader view of the City’s activities as a 
whole.  These Statements are more similar to private-sector financial statements than the fund financial 
statements.  The Government-wide Financial Statements are comprised of the Statement of Net Assets and the 
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets.   
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The Statement of Net Assets provides information about the financial position of the City as a whole, including 
all its capital assets and long-term liabilities on the full accrual basis, similar to that used by the private sector.  
The difference between the City’s assets and liabilities is reported as “net assets”.  Over time, this Statement 
may serve as an indictor of the City’s general health and whether its overall financial position is improving or 
deteriorating.   
The Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets provides information about all the City’s revenues and all 
its expenses.  This Statement is also prepared using the full accrual basis of accounting, with an emphasis on 
measuring net revenues or expenses for each of the City’s programs.   
 
All of the City’s activities are grouped into either Governmental or Business-type activities as explained below.  
All the amounts in the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets are 
separated into Governmental or Business-type Activities in order to provide a summary of these two activities of 
the City as a whole. 
 

• Governmental activities—All of the City’s basic services are considered to be governmental activities.  
These services include public safety (police and fire), parks and recreation, streets and highways, 
public improvements, community development and general administration.  General City revenues 
such as taxes and program-specific revenues such as developer impact fees support and finance these 
services. 

 
The City’s governmental activities include the activities of a separate legal entity, the City of Turlock 
Redevelopment Agency, because the City is financially accountable for the Agency.  

 
• Business-type activities—All the City’s enterprise activities are reported here including water, sewer, 

airport, transit and building department operations.  Unlike governmental services, these services are 
supported by charges paid by the users of these services. 

 
As noted above, the Government-wide financial statements are prepared on the full accrual basis of accounting, 
which means they measure the flow of all economic resources of the City as a whole. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
The Fund Financial Statements report the City’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements 
and focus primarily on the short-term activities of the City’s General Fund and other major funds.  The Fund 
Financial Statements measure only current revenues and expenditures and fund balances; they exclude capital 
assets, long-term debt and other long-term amounts.   
 
The Fund Financial Statements provide detailed information about each of the City’s most significant funds, 
called “major funds”.  Major funds account for the most significant financial activities of the City and are 
presented individually, while the activities of non-major funds are presented in summary with subordinate 
schedules presenting the detail for each of these other funds.  The concept of major funds, and the determination 
of which funds are major funds, was established by GASB Statement No. 34 and replaces the concept of 
combining like funds and presenting them in total.  Since the City’s most significant fiscal activities may change 
from year to year, the funds designated as “major funds” may also change from year to year. 
 
Fund Financial Statements include governmental, enterprise, internal service and fiduciary funds as follows:   
 

Governmental Fund Financial Statements are prepared on the modified accrual basis, which means they 
measure only current financial resources and uses.  Capital assets and other long-lived assets, along with 
long-term liabilities, are not presented in the Governmental Fund Financial Statements.   
 
The City of Turlock has twenty-nine governmental funds of which four are considered major funds for 
presentation purposes.  Each major fund is presented separately in the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet 
and the Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances.  The 
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City’s four major funds are – the General, Gas Tax/Street Improvement, Redevelopment and Facility Fee 
funds.  The financial information for the remaining twenty-five non-major governmental funds is combined 
into a single, aggregated presentation.  The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found 
starting on page 12 in this report.   
 
Enterprise and Internal Service Fund Financial Statements are prepared on the full accrual basis, as in the 
past, and include all their assets and liabilities, current and long-term.  The City’s Enterprise Funds account 
for the financial activity of the City’s water, sewer, airport, transportation (fixed route and dial-a-ride) and 
building/safety services.  The Internal Service funds account for the financial activity of the City’s 
equipment pool, self-insurance, information systems, and engineering services activities.  Because these 
activities primarily benefit the governmental rather than business-type functions, the resulting financial 
activities of the Internal Service funds have been included within the governmental activities in the 
governmental-wide financial statements.  The Enterprise and Internal Service Fund Financial Statements 
can be found starting on page 23. 

 
Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside 
the government.  They are not included in the government-wide financial statements because their 
resources are not available to support the City’s own programs. 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes can be founding starting on 
page 30. 
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FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES OF THE CITY AS A WHOLE 
 
Over time, net assets may serve as an indicator of a governmental entity’s financial position.  The following two 
tables focus on the net assets and changes in net assets of the City of Turlock’s Governmental and Business-
Type Activities as presented in the Government-wide Statement of Net Assets and Statement of Activities and 
Changes in Net Assets. 
 

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

Cash and investments 112,337$   102,125$   82,136$     50,281$     194,473$     152,406$     

Other assets 25,443 24,538 3,318 3,632 28,761         28,170         

Capital assets, net 194,518 183,152 185,562 170,251 380,080       353,403       

Total assets 332,298     309,815     271,016     224,164     603,314       533,979       

35,696 36,477 97,222 67,310 132,918       103,787       

Other liabilities 10,408 7,909 7,830 5,265 18,238         13,174         

Total liabilities 46,104       44,386       105,052     72,575       151,156       116,961       

Net assets:

176,207 176,604 113,034 105,732 289,241       282,336       

Restricted 84,742 57,637 84,742         57,637         

Unrestricted 25,245 31,188 52,930 45,857 78,175         77,045         

Total net assets 286,194$   265,429$   165,964$   151,589$   452,158$     417,018$     

SCHEDULE OF NET ASSETS

Governmental Activities

For the FYE June 30

Invested in capital 

assets, net of debt

Business-Type Activities

For the FYE June 30

Total

For the FYE June 30

Long-term liabilities

(in thousands of dollars)

 
 
As noted above, the City’s primary investment is in its capital assets, net of related debt.  Capital assets, which 
account for approximately 64% of the City’s total net assets, include all infrastructure such as the street/roadway 
system; sewer, water and storm drain collection systems as well as retention basins; the wastewater treatment 
plant and water wells and pump stations; streetlights and traffic signals; and parks.  Capital assets also include 
all vehicles, equipment and buildings used by City employees in the course of their daily activities.  By their 
very nature and use, capital assets are not available for future spending and are therefore not available assets to 
fund future activities. 
 
Approximately $85 million or 19% of the City’s non-capital net assets are subject to external restrictions as to 
their use.  The remaining $78 million is unrestricted and available to meet the City’s on-going obligations to its 
citizens and creditors.  Of this amount, $25 million related to governmental activities and $53 million to 
business-type activities.   
 
The City’s net assets increased by $35 million during the 2007-08 fiscal year.  The following table provides 
additional detail for this increase. 
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2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

Program Revenues:

Charges for services 10,521$       11,374$       32,705$       30,910$       43,226$       42,284$       

4,557           7,371           4,557           7,371           

17,956         12,251         3,194           2,821           21,150         15,072         

Total Program Revenues 33,034         30,996         35,899         33,731         68,933         64,727         

General Revenues

Property taxes 4,730           4,722           4,730           4,722           

Sales taxes 10,430         11,148         10,430         11,148         

Motor vehicle in lieu fees 5,696           5,313           5,696           5,313           

Other taxes 10,304         9,978           10,304         9,978           

2,882           2,577           1,920           1,736           4,802           4,313           

Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets (42)               843              801              -               

Total General Revenues 34,000         33,738         2,763           1,736           36,763         35,474         

Total Overall Revenues 67,034         64,734         38,662         35,467         105,696       100,201       

Expenses

General government 3,504           3,144           3,504           3,144           

Public safety 23,929         18,957         23,929         18,957         

9,664           8,861           9,664           8,861           

Culture and recreation 4,407           4,260           4,407           4,260           

Community development 3,494           3,798           3,494           3,798           

Interest on long-term debt 1,587           1,577           1,587           1,577           

Water 5,118           4,529           5,118           4,529           

Sewer 15,841         14,912         15,841         14,912         

Airport 115              1                  115              1                  

Transportation 1,226           1,301           1,226           1,301           

Building & Safety 1,671           1,558           1,671           1,558           

Total Expenses 46,585         40,597         23,971         22,301         70,556         62,898         

Increase (Decrease) in Net

Assets before Transfers 20,449         24,137         14,691         13,166         35,140         37,303         

Transfers 316              178              (316)             (178)             -               -               

Change in Net Assets 20,765         24,315         14,375         12,988         35,140         37,303         

265,429       241,114       151,589       138,601       417,018       379,715       

Net Assets, end of year 286,194$     265,429$     165,964$     151,589$     452,158$     417,018$     

Total

For the FYE June 30

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Governmental Activities

For the FYE June 30

Business-Type Activities

For the FYE June 30

(in thousands of dollars)

Net Assets, beginning of year

Operating grants and contributions

Capital grants and contributions

Interest and investment earnings

Public ways/facilities/transportation
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As the above table shows, $68.9 million of the City’s $105.7 million in total revenues comes from program 
revenue sources.  GASB 34 defines program revenues as those derived directly from the program itself (user 
fees) or from parties outside the reporting government’s taxpayers or citizenry.  Program revenues reduce the 
need for the cost of the function to be financed by general government revenues.  The largest portion of the 
City’s program revenues is “Charges for Services” which include user fees from the City’s water and sewer 
operations, building permit-related fees, developer impact fees and special assessments.  
 
Expenses are presented on a functional basis and represent only current year expenses.  As such, they do not 
include capital outlay expenditures.  In accordance with GASB 34, capital outlay expenditures are included in 
“capital assets” on the City’s Statement of Net Assets.   
 
Citywide expenses, which totaled $70.6 million, consisted of $46.6 million for governmental activities and 
$24.0 million for business-type activities.  Of the $46.6 million in governmental activity expenses, $23.9 million 
or 51.4% relate to the provision of public safety (police and fire) services.  The next largest component was $9.7 
million or 20.7% for public ways/facilities/transportation.  This would include expenditures incurred to maintain 
the City’s street system as well as City buildings. 
 

Governmental Activities 

Governmental activity revenues totaling $67 million 
are comprised of various non-dedicated tax revenues as 
well as revenues received for specific purposes.  
Specific purpose or “program” revenues are 
categorized as follows: 
 
o Charges for Services – Revenues for specialized 

City services which are typically not demanded by 
the general population – totaled $10,520,627 
representing an 7.5% decrease over the prior year.  
Included in this revenue category are the special 
assessment revenues charged by the City’s 
Lighting and Landscape maintenance districts.  As 
the City adds districts, the revenue grows.  This 
revenue category also includes repayments from 
first-time homebuyer loan recipients and 

reimbursements from the State for costs incurred due to State mandates.  Both revenue sources declined 
during 2007-08.   

 
o Operating Grants & Contributions – Revenues received from other governmental agencies which are 

primarily used for operational needs – totaled $4,557,171 representing a 38% reduction over the prior 
year.  Lower Local Transportation Fund (LTF) and federal CDBG and HOME (HUD) grant revenues 
accounted for the majority of this decrease.  In 2005-06 the Stanislaus Council of Governments 
(StanCOG) received more sales tax revenue for street maintenance purposes than it had previously 
estimated (allocated).  These additional amounts were allocated to local jurisdictions in 2006-07.  
There was not a similar allocation in 2007-08.  Usage of CDBG and HOME grant revenues was down 
in 2007-08 due to the receipt of proceeds resulting from the sale of property held by the City’s 
Housing Services division.  HUD regulations require that non-HUD funds (i.e. sales proceeds) be used 
for program expenditures prior to drawing on HUD grants. 

 
o Capital Grants & Contributions – These are typically development impact related revenues which are 

collected to finance the cost of new infrastructure – totaled $17,596,762 representing a 44% increase 

General Revenues        Program Revenues 

Charges for 

Services

16%

Operat ing Grants 

& Contribut ions

7%

Capital Grants & 

Contribut ions

27%

Property Taxes

7%

Sales Taxes

16%

VLF Revenue

8%

Other Taxes

15%

Interest & M isc 

Income

4%
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over the prior year.  The City’s Westside Industrial Specific Plan and Northeast Turlock Master Plan 
areas realized increased revenues over the prior year.  In addition, the City received approximately 
$1.1 million in Proposition 1B funds to be used for street/road improvements. 

 
General revenues are all other revenues not classified as program revenues and are generally received for 
unrestricted uses.  General revenues include property taxes, sales tax, motor vehicle in-lieu fees, franchise fees, 
business license fees, transient occupancy taxes and investment earnings.  The City’s governmental activity 
general revenues totaled $34 million for fiscal 2007-08, representing only a minor increase over the prior year.  
Changes within this category include decreased sales tax receipts (-6.4%) and increased motor vehicle in lieu, 
other taxes and investment earning (5.7%).  General governmental activity revenues are primarily used to 
finance governmental activities such as public safety, park maintenance, culture and recreation programs and 
general government administration. 
 

The tables to the left and below graphically 
depict the typical relationship between 
program revenues and expenses for 
Governmental Activities for the past two 
years.  In total, 2007-08 expenses for 
Governmental Activities exceeded revenues 
by $13.6 million whereas in 2006-07 expenses 
exceeded revenues by $9.6 million. The 
majority of the increase in expenditures 
between 2006-07 and 2007-08 comes in the 
public safety and public facilities-
infrastructure sectors.  In 2007-08, the City 

Council implemented the first year of a 3-year strategic plan designed to increase police services which 
included the addition of 10 new positions within 
the police department.  The City Council also 
approved the addition of three new positions 
within the fire department. 
 
In the program areas where revenues exceeded 
expenses, revenues include those collected for 
future capital expenses.  In addition, revenues 
received to fund the City’s low-income housing 
loan programs will not have a corresponding 
expense (the cash outlay for the loan is reflected 
as a receivable in the financial statements).  
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Business-Type Activities 

 

Business-Type Revenues

Water Charges

26%
Other Charges 

for Services

12%

Capital Grants &

Contributions

8%

Interest  Income

5%

Sewer Charges

49%

2007-08 Program Revenues and Expenses 

Business-Type Activities

0

4,000,000

8,000,000

12,000,000

16,000,000

20,000,000

24,000,000

Water Sewer Airport Transportation Building & Safety

Expenses Revenues
 

 

 
Revenues for business-type activities totaled $38.7 million and related expenses totaled $24.0 million of which 
$15.8 million or 66% related to the maintenance and operations of the City’s wastewater treatment plant and the 
City’s storm drain collection system.  Potable water maintenance and operations accounted for $5.1 million or 
21% of business-type activities expenses. 
 
 
THE CITY’S FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Governmental Funds 

 
As noted earlier, the focus of the City’s governmental funds (General, Special Revenue and Capital Projects) is 
to provide information related to resource (mainly cash) near-term inflows, outflows and spendable balances.  
This focus does not include capital assets and long-term debt.  For each fund, the “unreserved fund balance” 
may serve as a useful measure of the fund’s net spendable resources for the upcoming year. 
 
At June 30, 2008, the City’s governmental funds reported combined fund balances of $95.5 million, which is an 
increase of $5.3 million when compared with the prior year.  This compares with a $10.5 million increase (net of 
the effects of the 2006 bond issuance) in 2006-07.  The General Fund’s fund balance is $16.4 million. At June 
30, 2008.  Governmental fund revenues were $68.3 million this year, of which General Fund revenues totaled 
$30.7 million or 45%.  Governmental fund expenditures totaled $63.3 million and the General fund represented 
50.6% of the total or $32 million. 
 
The following provides additional information for selected governmental funds. 
 
General Fund – As previously mentioned, for financial reporting purposes, the “General Fund” includes not 
only the City’s General Fund, but also the Arts Commission, Special Public Safety, Tourism (2 funds) and 
Parking Citations funds.  At June 30, 2008, the General Fund had a fund balance of $16.4 million of which 
$11.2 million was unreserved and undesignated.  As noted in footnote 1(K), for financial statement purposes, 
amounts can only be reserved or restricted if the reservation or restriction is to satisfy a legal covenant or 
obligation.  General Fund expenditures and transfers out exceeded revenues and transfers in by $6.2 million 
during the 2007-08 fiscal year as compared to $5.9 million in revenue over expenditures in the 2006-07 fiscal 
year.  Included in total general fund expenditures is a $4.6 million transfer to the Capital Facilities Fee fund to 
provide temporary funding for the design work related to a new public safety facility.  It is anticipated that these 
monies will be repaid to the General Fund when the construction financing for the new facility is completed in 
2-3 years. 
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Total revenues for 2007-08 came in approximately $740,000 lower than projected.  Property tax revenues came 
in approximately $120,000 lower than budgeted while sales tax revenues came in almost $1.2 million lower than 
projected.  The decrease in property tax revenue reflects the slowing housing market as revenues associated with 
the change of ownership (property transfer taxes and supplemental assessments) declined below both 2007-08 
estimates and 2006-07 actuals.  The decrease in sales tax revenue reflected the state of the economy in the 
Turlock area and the Central Valley as a whole.  Fines and forfeitures revenue increased due to expanded traffic 
enforcement and parking details.  Investment income was approximately $446,000 higher reflecting higher rates 
of return for most of 2007-08.   
 
Final expenditures were $2 million more than originally budgeted, but $1.6 million less than the adjusted 
budget.  During 2007-08, various budget amendments were approved by the City Council to fund additional 
public safety activities as well as increased costs associated with settling contracts with the City’s bargaining 
units.  The savings realized between actual expenditures and the final amended budget are primarily from 
budgeted positions which were unfilled for all or a portion of the year.   
 
Gas Tax/Street Improvement Fund – This fund accounts for the Gas Tax, Local Transportation Fund (LTF) 
and Federal/State grant monies the City receives for street maintenance and repair.  Gas Tax revenues are 
received monthly throughout the year and support a majority of the City’s street maintenance efforts.  The City 
receives its LTF funds from the County’s regional transportation planning agency after the dollars allocated for 
transit purposes have been satisfied.  In addition to being used for street maintenance purposes, the City also 
leverages LTF funds to obtain federal and state grants for street and road improvement projects.  Federal and 
state grant monies allocated for street/road improvement projects are received on a reimbursement basis, 
typically at the end of a project.   
 
The fund balance for the Gas Tax/Street Improvement Fund increased by $165,000 to a balance of $2.1 million 
at June 30, 2008.  Just over $1 million of the fund balance is made up of Proposition 1B money that the City 
received in the Spring of 2008 and will be expended over the next 2-3 years on road improvement projects.  As 
with the Proposition 42 monies that the City has received in prior years, Prop 1B monies will be used as local 
matches for federal grant-funded projects or in areas of the City which don’t have assessment districts to fund 
road improvements. 
 
Redevelopment Fund – This fund accounts for activities funded by 80% of the tax increment the Agency 
receives as well as projects funded with bond proceeds.  During 2007-08 the Agency targeted most of its efforts 
in spending the proceeds of the Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds which were issued in August 2006.  Assistance 
provided funding (in conjunction with Capital Facility Fees) for the construction of a replacement Fire Station 
#1 (the old station had out lived its useful life) as well as other infrastructure projects in town including 
Westside Industrial Specific Plan area water and sewer lines, improvements at Columbia Park, and assistance 
with the design process for rebuilding the Carnegie Arts facility.  The Agency also purchased property which is 
anticipated to be used for a new public safety facility from the City’s Housing Services division.  This property, 
located in the downtown area, had originally been acquired as part of a planned multi-use development in 
conjunction with the County.  Changing demands deemed this project not viable resulting in the Agency buying 
the property from the Housing division.   
 
Facility Fees – The City charges a Capital Facilities Fee (CFF) to new development to fund Citywide 
improvements for roadways, general government capital facilities, police service facilities and equipment, and 
fire service facilities and equipment.  The program specifically identifies new capital improvement projects 
which are development driven and development’s proportionate cost of the project.  Major projects this year 
were the completion of construction of Fire Station #1 and interchange improvements at Tuolumne Road and 
Golden State Boulevard. 
 
 
 
 



City of Turlock 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (continued) 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2008 
 

 

10 

Proprietary Funds 
The City’s proprietary funds provide the same information found in the government-wide financial statements 
for business-type activities only in a little more detail.  The net assets for the City’s proprietary funds increased 
$14 million during fiscal year 2007-08, which compares to a $13 million increase for fiscal year 2006-07.  
Overall operating revenues rose 5.8%.  Total revenues for the City’s water operations rose 9.6% while revenue 
for the sewer operations decreased just over 1%.  Water revenues increased primarily due to a 12% increase in 
monthly user rates effective July 1, 2007.  This is the 4th of a 5-year rate plan the City implemented in 
anticipation of a bond issuance to fund system improvements.  Water Revenue Bonds with a par of $32,365,000 
were issued in May 2008.  The proceeds of the issuance will provide funding for the installation of remotely 
read water meters at all City water user locations as well as for various infrastructure improvements such as two 
water storage towers, a new well and improvements to an existing well, and various water-line improvements.  
The installation of water meters is a requirement of State law which requires water usage charges to be billed on 
a metered basis by 2010. 
 
Operating expenditures for the water and sewer operations rose between 8% - 9% during 2007-08.  Personnel 
expenditures, costs of supplies to operate the respective systems, and the system repairs accounted for the 
majority of the cost increases between the two years.  It should be noted that new development pays – via 
development impact fees - for the construction of infrastructure in the newly developing areas of town.  The 
monthly user fees pay for the on-going delivery of water and sewer services as well as for the cost of replacing 
infrastructure either due to age or increasing regulatory requirements.   
 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS  

 
At June 30, 2008, the City had $380.1 million, net of depreciation, invested in a broad range of capital assets 
used in governmental and business type activities.  This investment includes land and improvements, buildings, 
machinery, equipment, vehicles, infrastructure and construction in progress.  Infrastructure assets include items 
which are not moveable and are normally of use only to the City such as streets/roads, bridges, sidewalks, street 
lighting and traffic signals, parks, drainage systems, sewer collection and treatment systems and water 
distribution systems.  Net additions to the City’s capital asset investment (including construction in progress) 
during fiscal year 2007-08 were over $35 million.  The majority of these additions related to infrastructure – 
streets/roads, water, sewer and storm drain pipes, and park - improvements.  Additional information regarding 
the City’s capital assets can be found in Note 5 on page 46 of this report. 
 
 
DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
At June 30, 2008, the City had $134.3 million in debt outstanding as compared to $104.4 million for the prior 
year.  As noted above (see Proprietary Funds), the Turlock Public Financing Authority issued $32,365,000 in 
Water Revenue Bonds in May 2008, the proceeds of which were used to finance various infrastructure projects 
supporting the City’s potable water operations.  The City’s total debt service requirements for the 2008-09 are 
approximately $9.8 million with the bulk of the requirements coming from semi-annual payments for the 1999 
and 2003A Sewer Revenue ($1.5 million and $3.2 million, respectively), the 2008 Water Bonds ($2.3 million) 
and the 2006 Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds ($1.5 million).   
 
The City has no general revenue bonds outstanding.  Of the total $9.8 million in debt service requirements for 
2008-09, approximately 27.4% or $2.7 million is related to governmental activities and none is currently repaid 
with General Fund dollars. 
 
Additional information regarding each of the City’s debt issues as well as debt service requirements is discussed 
in greater detail in Note 6 to the financial statements starting on page 48. 
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ECONOMIC FACTORS and NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET AND RATES 

 
Key assumptions in the revenue forecast for the 2008-09 fiscal year are: 
 

1. Based on the 2007-08 revenue projections available at the time the 2008-09 budget was prepared, 
current secured property tax revenue is projected to slightly decrease due to the current housing market.  
During the 2008-09 budget process, the Stanislaus County Assessor’s Office informed City Staff that 
they would be adjusting Proposition 13 assessed values downward for properties changing ownership in 
the past 5-7 years.  Using this information and projecting minimal Proposition 13 growth for those 
properties which did not change ownership within the past 5-7 years as well as the addition of new 
units, Staff projected current secured property tax revenues to decrease approximately 4% or $150,000. 

 
2. When the 2008-09 budget was prepared, sales tax revenues for 2007-08 was projected to be $12.3 

million.  Based on this projection, 2008-09 projections for sales tax revenues totaled $12 million.  
Actual revenue for the 2007-08 fiscal year totaled $10.4 million, a $717,000 decrease from 2006-07 
levels.  Turlock is experiencing the same consumer spending pullbacks as is the entire State of 
California.  Record high fuel prices for a majority of 2008 combined with the depressed housing market 
is showing up in the lack of consumer spending.  Staff is currently projecting 2008-09 revenues to be 
the same as 2007-08 revenues. 

 
3. Motor vehicle in lieu (VLF) revenue is projected to increase by approximately 1% over 2007-08 actuals.  

This revenue source comes to the City in two revenue streams.  The amount representing the statutory 
0.65% paid by the tax payer is remitted to the City from the State monthly based on actual receipts.  The 
remaining difference (2% previously allocated to local agencies less 0.65% currently paid by the 
taxpayer) is remitted to local agencies via the County twice a year.  Beginning in 2006-07 the growth in 
VLF revenue remitted by the County was based on growth in assessed property values within Turlock 
(rather than the growth in vehicles registered in Turlock as was the previous methodology).  Staff is 
projecting no growth in VLF revenues for 2008-09. 

 
4. The City Council adopted the second phase of a three-phase Strategic Plan for the Police Department in 

the 2008-09 budget.  The second phase included the addition of ten new positions within the Police 
Department (on top of ten additional positions added in 2006-07).  In addition, six new firefighter 
positions were added to the Fire Department budget.  The personnel, equipment and vehicle costs of 
these additions is approximately $1.9 million, 77% of which is borne by the General Fund. 

 
During 2008-09, the monthly rate paid by citizens for water service is scheduled to increase by 5%.  The water 
rate increase is the 5th year of a 5-year plan established to fund needed improvements to the City’s aging water 
system infrastructure.  In addition, the City will complete the installation of water meters for all Turlock water 
system users.  It is anticipated that early in 2008-09 the City will acquire a new software package that will allow 
all users to be billed for water usage on a metered basis.  This system will be operational by 2010 as required by 
State law.  It is unknown at this time what effect this change in billing will have on monthly user revenues in the 
Water Enterprise Fund.   
 
 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
 
This Basic Financial Report is intended to provide citizens, taxpayers, investors, and creditors with a general 
overview of the City’s finances.  Questions about this report should be directed to the City’s Finance 
Department, at 156 South Broadway, Suite 110, Turlock, CA  95380. 
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